This Five Year Report provides information and findings on unexpended funds in the Calaveras 
Boulevard Widening Traffic Impact Fee account as of June 30, 2024 pursuant to Government 
Code section 66001(d).

Fund Information: 

The Calaveras Boulevard Widening Traffic Impact Fund currently contains Eighty-Six Thousand 
Six Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars ($ 86,653) in unexpended Traffic Impact Fees for the Calaveras 
Widening Project (Unexpended Fee).

Pursuant to Government Code section 66001(d)(1):

A) Purpose. The Unexpended Traffic Impact Fee will be used to fund facilities necessary to 
provide for the Calaveras Boulevard Widening Project as identified in the Transportation

[...]

Based on the Transportation Impact Fee Study Report dated February 2009, the current 
estimated total cost of the Calaveras Boulevard Widening Project is approximately Eighty 
Million Dollars ($80,000,000), of which the City minimum local match share (11.47%) is 
Nine Million One Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Dollars ($9,176,000). The difference 
between the Project cost and the City local match share is anticipated to come from 
California State Transportation Improvement Funds. The City funding source for the local 
match share will include the Unexpended Fee of Eighty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Fifty- 
Three Dollars ($ 86,653), TASP funds of $6.8M, and future traffic impact fees to be 
collected for this Project from developments outside the TASP area. 

D) Approximate dates on which the funding will be deposited. The funding will be 
transferred to the City Capital Improvement Program 2025-2029.

[...]

This Five Year Report provides information and findings on unexpended funds in the Transit 
Area Specific Plan (TASP) Fee account as of June 30, 2024 pursuant to Government Code 
section 66001(d).

Fund Information: 

The TASP Fee Fund currently contains Forty-Nine Million Five Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand 
Three Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars ($ 49,576,379) in unexpended TASP Fees (Unexpended 
Fee).

Pursuant to Government Code section 66001(d)(1):

A) Purpose. The Unexpended Fee will be used to fund facilities necessary to provide 
infrastructure, as identified in the Transit Area Development Impact Fee Report, dated

[...]

Summary: 

This Five Year Report provides information and findings on unexpended funds in the Storm 
Drain Fee account as of June 30, 2024 pursuant to Government Code section 66001(d).

Fund Information: 

The Storm Drain Fee Fund currently contains One Million Seven Hundred Ninety-Nine 
Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Three Dollars ($ 1,799,843) in unexpended Storm Drain Fees 
(Unexpended Fee).

Pursuant to Government Code section 66001(d)(1):

(A) Purpose. The Unexpended Fee will be used to fund facilities necessary to fund storm 
drainage infrastructure, as identified in the Storm Drainage Improvement Impact Fee